# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 206

#### Chapter 206.

Resolve in favor of Catharine Coffran of Calais.

Resolved, That there be paid to Catharine Coffran of Calais, a military pension of eight dollars per month, from January one, eighteen hundred eighty-nine, and continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 2, 1889.

#### Chapter 207.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to appoint a commission to select and purchase a site for an Insane Hospital,

Resolved, That the governor, with the advice and consent Eastern Maine Insano Hospital. of the council, shall appoint a board of three commissioners, whose duty it shall be to select and eligible site, at or near the city of Bangor, in the county of Penobscot for an insane hospital, to be known as the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, and said commissioners are hereby authorized and empowered to procure a good and sufficient title and conveyance of said site to the state. And whenever a site shall have been provided as aforesaid, said commissioners shall cause plans and specifications to be made for suitable buildings to be erected on said site, said plans and specifications to be made according to the most recent approved models for such an institution; and said commissioners are also hereby authorized and empowered to cause said site to be graded and put in condition suitable for the erection of buildings according to the plan and specifications accepted by them. And all the acts of said commissioners shall be subject to the approval of the governor and council. Said commissioners shall receive in full compensation for their services, three dollars per day while employed, and all necessary expenses incurred while And the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars. or so much thereof as is necessary, is hereby appropriated to carry out the provisions of this resolve to be paid by the state treasurer on warrants drawn by the governor and council.

Approved March 5, 1889.